

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**7/22/2019 11:36 AM**

Court of Appeals No. 53277-8-II  
Grays Harbor Co. Superior Court No. 18-2-363-14

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

TAO YUAN, INC. AND ANDY ZHENG

Appellant,

v.

GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY DRUG TASKFORCE,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

The Honorable David Edwards

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

By:  
**Christopher Black**  
**Teymur Askerov**  
Attorneys for Appellant  
Black Law, PLLC  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1111  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1604

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

    A. INTERESTED PARTIES' RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WAS VIOLATED BECAUSE THE NOTICE SERVED ON THE SECRETARY OF STATE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO APPRISE THEM OF THE FORFEITURE ACTION AT ISSUE.....7

    B. THE STATE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH RCW 23.95.450 BECAUSE IT FAILED TO EXERCISE REASONABLE DILIGENCE WHEN ATTEMPTING TO SERVE TYI'S REGISTERED AGENT.....12

    C. SERVICE ON THE SECRETARY OF STATE WAS INSUFFICIENT BECAUSE ACTUAL SERVICE HAD BEEN MADE ON TYI'S REGISTERED AGENT PRIOR TO THE ENTRY OF DEFAULT.....17

    D. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES.....19

V. CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985).....	7
<u>Columbia Rivekeeper v. Port of Vancouver</u> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031 (2017).....	13
<u>Crystal, China, and Gold Ltd. v. Factoria Center Investments, Inc.</u> , 93 Wn. App. 606, 969 P.2d 1093 (1999).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<u>Davis v. Blumenstein</u> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 103, 432 P.3d 1251 (2019).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Downey v. Pierce County</u> , 165 Wn. App. 152, 267 P.3d 445 (2011).....	7
<u>Durland v. San Juan County</u> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	7
<u>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</u> , 151 Wn.2d 439 (2004).....	8
<u>In re Dependency of K.D.S.</u> , 176 Wn.2d 644 (2013).....	8
<u>Jones v. Flowers</u> , 547 U.S. 220, 126 S. Ct. 1708, 1713, 164 L. Ed. 2d 415 (2006).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 2d 865 (1950) .....	7
<u>Robinson v. Hanrahan</u> , 409 U.S. 38, 93 S. Ct. 30, 34 L.Ed. 2d 47 (1972).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 158 Wn.2d 699, 158 Wn.2d 699 (2006) .....	8
<u>State Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	13, 17

**Statutes**

RCW 23.95.450.....*passim*

RCW 69.50.450.....17, 19
